
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

6 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017 at 9:45 AM, which 
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF BUNN-NA-
SCHAIRDH, BUNNAHABHAIN, ISLE OF ISLAY (REF: 17/0006/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 3 - 42)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 43 - 62)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 63 - 72)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish

Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



11/9/17 - 
F McCallum

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



1 

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review 

Condition 2 of the planning consent requires alteration of the access from the single 

track road leading to Bunnahabhain distillery and the private track, owned by the Islay 

Estates Company, that leads to the access of the proposed dwelling.  

The planning policy guidance appears to indicate that the works specified by the 

Council’s Roads department would not be within the Council’s remit (because of the 

legal categorisation of the access track).  Furthermore, and notwithstanding whether 

or not the works can be mandated by the Council, the works specified would be 

disproportionate and unnecessary. It is unreasonable for the Council to impose a 

disproportionate or unnecessary condition. 

There are therefore three reasons for asking for a review of thi
[...]
from that submitted by the 

previous owner confers no additional value or benefit on the applicant, hence there is 

no value gain arising from which any ‘planning gain’ can or should be extracted. 

In a different context - that of public roads in ‘more rural areas of Argyll and Bute’ 

with a predominant system of single track roads and passing spaces -  ‘it is considered 

appropriate to introduce a variable standard for adoption’ to ‘apply to roads serving 

developments of 6-10 dwellings.’ [SG LDP TRAN 4 page 137 Development and 

Public Roads] (reference 4). This, the Council suggests, would help to ‘…reduce 

initial development costs’ and benefit the environment. It would allow ‘a more rural 

design solution’. This concession as applied even to public roads would seem 

inconsistent with the Council’s desire to impose such a harsh condition on a planning 

permission for a single dwelling - not ‘6-10 dwellings’ as in the definition above - off 

an existing private access.  

Conclusion 

In conclusion the works required under Condition 2 are not only disproportionate and 

unnecessary but seem not to fall within the Council’s remit. 

In terms of proportionality, the condition is contrary to the tone and spirit of the 

guidance. Even on public and private roads, the guidance calls only for a 

proportionate contribution and attempts to save costs for developments, especially 

those in rural areas with single track roads and for developments of fewer than 6-10 

dwellings.  

Condition 2 is disproportionate and unfair to the applicants, whose presence or 

absence will not materially affect the overall level of usage of the private access. It is 

unreasonable to expect applicants, whose usage is and will remain light compared to 

that of third parties, to pay for alterations that the Council did not, before the 

application, consider necessary. 

The Roads Engineer imposed Condition 2 even though he states merely that we 

should be made aware that wo
[...]
k junction. 

Images 11, 17, 18, and 19 also show the absorbent effect of a permeable surface, so 

although not wet, the track looks darker because it has absorbed moisture. If the track 

had a bound surface - tarmac or concrete - as required in the Council’s standard water 

would have had to flow onwards, creating additional problems (more shaping, or 

more drains, or instead cascading round the bend and down the hill): 

Unsurprisingly, water from some other source was doing exactly that: 

The road down to Bunnahabhain distillery that afternoon: 

Image 20  Water flowing a long way down Image 21  And across the road 

Page 41



The state of the road on the blind bend at the top of the hill down to the distillery: 

Image 22 

Page 42



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

LOCAL REVIEW BODY

APPEAL AGAINTS CONDITION NO.2 OF THE PLANNING 
PERMISSION REQUIRING ALTERATIONS TO THE JUNCTION OF A 

PRIVATE ACCESS 

LAND WEST OF BUNN-NA-SCHAIRBH, BUNNAHABHAIN, ISLE OF 
ISLAY

LOCAL REVIEW BODY REF. 17/00006/LRB

PLANNING PERMISSION APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER 
16/02185/PP

2ND OCTOBER 2017

Page 43 Agenda Item 3b



STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’).  The appellant is H 
& S Cobb (‘the appellant’).  The appellant has no agent.

Planning application, reference number 16/02185/PP, appeal against Condition 2 
relative to planning permission reference 16/02185/PP (Erection of dwellinghouse 
with attached garage and installation of septic tank).  This condition has been 
appealed as the appellant does not consider it necessary and accordingly is the 
subject of referral to a Local Review Body.

SITE LOCATION

This application relates to the access at Land West of Bunn-Na- Schairbh, 
Bunnahabhain, Isle of Islay.

SITE HISTORY

Most recent planning permission related to this appeal, planning permission ref. 
16/02185/PP which was granted on 16.06.17 for erection of dwellinghouse with 
attached garage and inst
[...]
ect the effect of proposed 
new development upon road safety is a material planning consideration and is 
identified as such by S25 of the Act and by the relevant provisions of policies LDP 
11, SG LDP TRAN 4 and SG LDP TRAN 5 which seek to ensure that new 
development is served by an appropriate standard of access to serve the needs of 
the development.

Roads & Amenity Services have advised that the proposed development will give rise 
to increased usage of the junction between the private access and the public road. It 
has been expressed that the existing junction with the public road is unsatisfactory 
and the increased usage of the unbound junction will in time give rise to damage to 
the edge of the public road along the width of the junction which could lead to debris 
being carried onto the road, both of these circumstances would be detrimental to road 
safety.

In addition to the above should the removal of this condition be permitted it is likely to 
set precedent for further developments of the same nature which will result in further 
road safety concerns.

Page 48



Point ii

Roads & Amenity Services have provided the following clarification which would 
confirm that the applicant has misunderstood the comments provided in the Roads 
Consultation.

“Roads & Amenity Services do not regard the existing access as being satisfactory. 
The applicant appears to have failed to understand the planning conditions. The 
planning condition clearly states that the access has to be constructed as per standard 
detail drawing reference SD 08/004 Rev a. Standard detail drawing reference SD 
08/004 Rev a is for a single dwelling with an access connecting to a single track road. 
The standard detail drawing shows an access width of 4.50 metres. Roads & Amenity 
Services added a comment to the planning response to make the applicant aware that 
should they wish to construct another dwelling, the access width would need to be 
increased to 5.50 metres. It would be more cost effective to construct the access to 
5.50 metres at the time of construction rather than later. The applicant has stated that 
they do not wish to construct another access so the access width will be the same as 
that stated on the standard detail drawing. 4.50 metres.”

Having regard to the above it is confirmed that the specified junction improvement is 
based solely upon the expectation of increased vehicle movements relating to the 
proposed single dwellinghouse and as such is deemed to be necessary in relation to 
the current application.

Point iii

Further comment requested from Roads & Amenity Services disagrees with the 
applicant as there is a material difference between existing and proposed 
circumstances. The access will now serve a dwelling, a service bay will be required 
for refuse collection and other deliveries, the application will also result in an 
intensification of use in relation to traffic generated by the occupants of the dwelling 
and any visitors to that property.

The requirement for a junction improvement is considered to be commensurate with 
the scale of development proposed and would be consistent with the Council’s 
approach elsewhere.

Previous applications required these conditions. Planning ref 06/01006/DET and 
13/01120/PP. The original applicant did not object to these conditions and the current 
applicant will have purchased the land with these conditions.

Page 49



APPENDIX 1 – REPORT OF HANDLING

Argyll and Bute Council
Development & Infrastructure Services  

Delegated Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as required by 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or 
Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 16/02185/PP
Planning Hierarchy: Local
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Howard Cobb
Proposal: Erection of a dwellinghouse with attached garage and installation 

of septic tank.
Site Address:
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Planning application 16/02185/PP 

Appeal against Condition 2 of the planning consent: 
Appellants’ response to Arygll and Bute Council’s Statement 
of Case 

Introduction 

Our submission in support of the appeal was based on three grounds. That: 

1. the Council did not have the power to enforce the condition: in its Statement of 

Case the Council has addressed this issue in detail and we now acknowledge that 

we had misunderstood the Council’s powers as constrained by the policy TRAN 

5, and that the Council does appear to have the powers that we had understood 

TRAN 5 to say it had not 

2. notwithstanding, the works specified in the condition are unnecessary: the Council 

has characterised our appeal “because the appellant does not consider it 

necessary”. Contrary to the impression the Council has formed, we considered the 

Condition unnecessary in the sense of being inappropriate. In this final response 

we will show that alterations to the junction are unnecessary because the junction 

already accords with the quality principles sought in the TRAN policies, and 

3. expecting us to undertake the works is unreasonably disproportionate and unfair:  

the traffic volume when the applicants’ house is built will be tiny compared with 

existing traffic levels. This is important because Councils are expected to act 

proportionately. But the Council has offered no comment on the disproportionate 

nature of the Condition.  

In relation to these issues the Council has offered only unevidenced assertions (despite 

its process recommending that these kinds of decisions be ‘informed’ by an 

assessment) and, equally importantly, is silent on whether or not enforcing the 

condition would be disproportionate. 

The Council’s powers: 

The Council sets out the statutory basis for its position. If the Council has the 

statutory powers to impose the condition then we have to accept that. 

The state of the junction, an
[...]
…[it] satisfactorily serves [four] 

existing properties including the croft land which is the subject of this application.’ 

Furthermore, the decision states that the dwelling proposed ‘will only result in 

marginal additional use of this access over and above that already associated with the 

croft, which would not amount to such intensification of use of the junction to warrant 

permission being refused on road safety grounds.’ 

Comparison of the Lorgba application with the present case before the Review Body 

suggests that there is an even stronger case for setting aside the Roads Manager’s 

concerns about our application: 

(i) The road to Port Charlotte is a main A road with fast traffic in both directions 

whereas the road to Bunnahabhain is a single track lane to Bunnahabhain 

distillery. 

Page 66



 5 

 

 

(ii) Usage on the road to 

Bunnahabhain is so light that 

grass is growing in the middle 

of the road in various different 

locations. Image Resp7 shows 

grass in the road to the south of 

the private access that leads to 

the entrance to our building 

plot. 

 

Resp7   

 

(iii) The Council accepted in the Lorgba case that one extra dwelling would not 

result in a significant increase in usage of the access, yet in our case the 

Council asserts that there will be an ‘intensification of use in relation to traffic 

generated by the occupants of the dwelling and any visitors to that property’. It 

is particularly concerned about refuse collection and other deliveries. On such 

a quiet road the arrival once every three weeks -17 times a year - of a refuse 

collection vehicle would not seem to represent a significant increase in traffic, 

not least because the same vehicle already stops there (so no additional stop 

will be made) to collect the refuse from our present bin. The location of the 

bin on the verge opposite the access junction is shown in images Resp8 and 

Resp9: 

  

 

 

 

Resp8: location of our existing bin 
[...]
y to 

TRAN 5 policy’s principle that public works by applicants are only appropriate if 

their incremental traffic is significant. Asking the applicants in this case to fund and 

undertake a junction remodelling, of mixed benefits, despite not being responsible for 

either much of the traffic or most of the weight of that traffic, is not only 

disproportionate and unreasonable, but also contrary to those principles of TRAN 5. 

For all these reasons, we ask the Review Body to set aside Condition 2. 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	16-02185-PP location plan

	3c Comments from Applicant





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Roderick McCuish

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND WEST OF BUNN-NA-
SCHAIRDH, BUNNAHABHAIN, ISLE OF ISLAY (REF: 17/0006/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and established from the Members of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Review (ABLRB) that they had enough information before 
them to come to a decision on this case.

Councillor Colville referred to the paperwork before them and advised that whilst he 
had some sympathy for the Applicants he could not find a justifiable reason for 
condition 2 to be removed from the Planning consent.  He pointed out that the 
previous Planning Consents the Applicants referred to were granted under the old 
Area Committee system and that these previous applications required these 
conditions at that time and that the current Applicants will have purchased the land 
with these conditions placed on it.

Councillor MacMillan commented that it was his opinion that it was within the 
Planning Authority’s power to place these conditions on the Planning consent.

Councillor McCuish commented that this Appeal was based on three grounds.  He 
advised that in respect of the first grounds, whereby the Applicant had stated that the 
Council did not have the power to enforce the condition, he had noted that at page 
63 of the Agenda Pack the Applicant had since acknowledged that they had 
misunderstood the Council’s powers in respect of policy SG LDP TRAN 5.
 
It was noted that Planning had addressed this issue in detail in their submission as 
detailed at page 48 of the Agenda pack and had confirmed that they did have the 
power to enforce this Condition.  

Councillor Colville also pointed out that in respect of the second and third grounds, it 
appeared that the Applicant had misunderstood the comments provided in the Roads 
consultation.  He said that he accepted the explanation given by Planning that the 
specified junction improvement was based solely upon the expectation on increased 
vehicle movements relating to the proposed single dwellinghouse (eg refuse 
collections and other deliveries, and intensification of use in relation to traffic 
generated by the occupants of the dwelling and any visitors to the property) and as 
such is deemed to be necessary in relation to the current application.   

Councillor McCuish agreed with Councillor Colville.



Councillor Colville advised that he had noted the Applicants’ view that the works 
required were disproportionate and unnecessary.  He confirmed that the 
explanations that have been given by Planning and Roads led him to come to the 
view that the works required were proportionate and necessary in this case.

Councillor MacMillan agreed with Councillor Colville.

Decision

The ABLRB having considered the merits of the application de novo, agreed 
unanimously in the interests of road safety, to ensure the development is served by 
an adequate and safe standard of vehicular access, that Condition 2 of the Planning 
Consent reference 16/02185/PP should not be removed.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents and written submissions 
and comments, submitted)


